
T H E  W I R A N  
TERM 2 ,  WEEK 3  -  MAY 1  2024

S W A N  H I L L  P R I M A R Y  S C H O O L

What's On

Our School Captains proudly represented SHPS at the
local ANZAC Day ceremony, last Thursday. One of our

School Captains, Chloe, did a great job speaking at
the ceremony. We thank members of our school

community who came along and joined us for the
ANZAC Day march.

 
We have our Ready, Set, Prep Program scheduled to

take place the week beginning 17th June. If you know
of a family who have a child starting school in 2025,
please let them know to contact the office to book

into sessions. We have already had quite a few
bookings made, which is fantastic.

M r s  H a y l e y  D o y l e
From Our Principal

Thursday May 2
Senior Cross Country

Wednesday May 8
Grade 5 Swimming

Gr 6 Mackillop Transition
Book Fair Opens

Friday May 10
Mother’s Day Stall

Mother’s Day Lunch
12.30-2pm

National Walk to School Day
Tuesday May 14
Book Fair Ends

Wednesday May 15
Grade 5 Swimming

Monday May 20
 Junior Cross Country

Tuesday May 21
Visiting Performance - Dion
Drummond $6.50 per child

School Council Meeting



Zara
Aleah
Angus
AJ
Grady
Alex
Cooper
Leni & Jarlan
Danielle
Luke

Students of the Week -
4B
4G
4H
4K
5B
5C
5F
6K
6M
6T

Finn
Nolan
Harri
Maddi
Remi
Izaiah
Ava
Cohen
Levi
Nate
Semi
Finley
Riley
Clarry
Kate

Term  1 - Week 1
Jordan
Willow
Pippa
Tessa
Dini
Emily
Mayla
Roxy
Alena
Liam
Maddox
Kate
Isabella
Noah
Blair
Tirath

Students of the Week -
4B
4G
4H
4K
5B
5C
5F
6K
6M
6T

Mental Health
Digital Learning

Auslan
Music

PE
Science

Jesse
Hudson
Jed
Hudson
Ciri
Bryce
Isla
Will
Gracie
Chloe
Miley
Addison
Gia
Hudson
Georgia

Term  2 - Week 2
Prep J
Prep M
Prep S
Prep T

1A
1B
1L
1M
2C
2E
2R
2W
3D
3H
3M
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School Wide Positive Behaviour Support...
We have had a great start to Term 2 with lots of Recognition Tokens handed out. Check
out these awesome Token winners!

Child Safe Standards...
The Child Safe Standards are a set of principles that require organisations working with children
to implement strategies to prevent child abuse.
Note that child abuse includes Physical child abuse, Child sexual abuse, Grooming, Emotional
child abuse, Neglect, and Family violence.
The Child Safe Standards form part of the Government’s response to the recommendations of
the Victorian Parliamentary Inquiry, The Betrayal of Trust inquiry.
Swan Hill Primary School has always set high standards and expectations to ensure our school is
a safe, happy and productive environment. At SHPS we commit to creating and maintaining a
Child Safe organization. If you have any questions or would like some more information Michelle
Murphy (Disability Inclusion Wellbeing Leader) is our Child Safe Officer. Our Child Safe policies
and procedures and important information can be accessed via our school website.

The Child Safe Standards are compulsory minimum standards for all Victorian early
childhood services and schools, to ensure they are well prepared to protect children from
abuse and neglect. Over the next few weeks we will be sharing the Standards with our school
community.

Child Safe Standard 1: Establish a culturally safe environment in which the diverse and
unique identities and experiences of Aboriginal children and young people are respected and
valued.
This standard requires schools to make sure Aboriginal children and young people feel safe.
This guidance applies to all schools, even if there are no students who have identified
themselves as Aboriginal.
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Respectful Relationships...
Respectful Relationships (RR) is an initiative to support schools to promote and model respect
and equality. It also supports educators to teach our children how to build healthy relationships,
resilience and confidence. In 2016, respectful relationships education became a core component of
the Victorian Curriculum from foundation to year 12, and is being taught in all government
schools.

Respectful Relationships topic for weeks 1, 2 & 3 is POSITIVE COPING

Helping students to learn a range of positive
coping skills will allow them to develop and
practise these skills and enable them to cope
with future changes and challenges. Positive
self-talk is a key strategy for coping with
negative thoughts, emotions, and events.
Resilience research shows that use of positive
self-talk is associated with greater
persistence in the face of challenge, whereas
negative self-talk is associated with higher
levels of distress, depression and anxiety.
Positive self-talk can be learnt or
strengthened through practice. 

As they grow and develop, all children will encounter situations where they feel worried,
nervous and sometimes even scared. Individuals deal with the demands on them by drawing
on a range of coping strategies. Some strategies are more productive than others. 

Problem solving is a key skill for life! We teach a range
of problem-solving skills at SHPS through learning tasks,
that are designed to help students be able to cope with
the challenges they will face in the future. 
Problem solving is identified by the World Health
Organisation as a key skill for health. 

To be able to solve problems, children need to be able to think critically and evaluate the
consequences of various actions.



S e n i o r  C r o s s  C o u n t r y

S e n i o r  C r o s s  C o u n t r y  w i l l  b e  h e l d  o n  T h u r s d a y  2 n d  o f  M a y .  S t u d e n t s
a g e d  8 ,  9  a n d  1 0  w i l l  r u n  2 k m ’ s  u p  t o  K e n  H a r r i s o n  R e s e r v e  a n d  b a c k .
S t u d e n t s  a g e d  1 1  a n d  1 2  w i l l  r u n  3  k m ’ s ,  u p  t o  K e n  H a r r i s o n  R e s e r v e ,

a r o u n d  t h e  s o c c e r  f i e l d s  a n d  b a c k  t o  s c h o o l .  1 1  a n d  1 2 ’ s  w i l l  r u n  a t
a p p r o x i m a t e l y  1 1 . 4 0  a . m .  8 - ,  9 -  a n d  1 0 - y e a r  o l d ' s  w i l l  r u n  a t  1 2 . 0 5  p m .

G r a d e  5  S w i m m i n g

Mr Carroll's 
Sport Report

Dates: 10.55am 11.35am 12.10pm

Wed 8th May 5F 5C 5B

Wed 15th May 5B 5C 5F

Wed 22nd May 5F 5C 5B

Wed 29th May 5B 5C 5F




